Interest payable on long-term debt did not require current financial resources. Therefore,
interest payable was not reported as a liability in the governmental funds (net of $919 in
internal service funds). (130,022)

Internal Service Funds are used by management to charge the costs of certain activities, such
as insurance and equipment management, to individual funds. The assets, deferred outflows
of resources, liabilities and deferred inflows of resources of the Internal Service Funds are
included in governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position.

Equipment operations fund (2,316,788)
Risk management fund 7,012,810

Total internal service funds 4,696,022

Unavailable revenue was deferred in the governmental funds balance sheet and reduced fund
balance but was recognized as revenue on the government-wide statements. 7,548,940

Noncurrent liabilities and pension and OPEB deferrals were not due and payable in the
current period. Therefore, they are not reported in the governmental funds. Except for internal
service funds as reported above, the long-term liabilities are adjusted as follows:

 Government-
Wide Statement
of Net Position

 Internal Service
Funds

Net OPEB liability (27,469,988)   590,066   (26,879,922)
Net pension liability (154,825,495)   3,307,764   (151,517,731)
OPEB-related deferred outflows of resources 4,481,770   (96,270)   4,385,500
Pension-related deferred outflows of resources 65,905,202   (1,205,012)   64,700,190
OPEB-related deferred inflows of resources (10,226,759)   219,675   (10,007,084)
Pension-related deferred inflows of resources (7,116,190)   -   (7,116,190)
Compensated absences, due within one year (3,446,999)   18,740   (3,428,259)
Compensated absences, due in more than one year (1,723,500)   9,370   (1,714,130)
Long-term debt, due within one year (3,679,541)   50,368   (3,629,173)
Long-term debt, due in more than one year (21,797,429)   114,393   (21,683,036)

Total long-term liabilities and deferred items (159,898,929)$   3,009,094$   (156,889,835)

Losses related to refunding of debt are reported as other financing uses in the governmental
funds. For the Statement of Net Position, these amounts are capitalized and amortized as a
deferred outflow of resources over the remaining life of the debt. 204,365

Net Position of Governmental Activities 174,747,111$

Amounts reported for Governmental Activities in the Statement of Net Position were different
because:

City of Santa Cruz
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet

to the Government-Wide Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2023

See accompanying Notes to the Basic Financial Statements.